of critical controls, and enhance contractor safety management. 

Now, let’s turn to our production results. Two thousand and twenty-five (2025) was a year of strong 
operational performance for MMG, with record and near-record results across our key assets. Total 
copper production for the year reached five hundred and seven thousand (507,000) tonnes – a 27% 
increase over two thousand and twenty-four (2024) and a clear milestone beyond the 
half‑million‑tonne threshold. This result reflects our strategic focus on copper, with our three copper 
mines—particularly our flagship asset, Las Bambas—making a key contribution.

[...]

Total zinc production 
reached two hundred and thirty thousand tonnes, up six percent (6%) year-on-year, with Dugald 
River delivering its highest annual production on record. By-product precious metals also performed 
strongly. Gold production reached one hundred and eighteen thousand (118,000) ounces, up twenty-
two percent (22%) year-on-year, and silver production reached ten-point six (10.6) million ounces, 
up seventeen percent (17%) year-on-year. These by-products are important contributors to MMG's 
revenue and helped support our financial performance, particularly during periods of strong precious

[...]

metal market conditions. 

Next, I will go through our performance by business segment. First, the Copper Portfolio: Las Bambas 
achieved a historic operational breakthrough in two thousand and twenty-five (2025), with annual 
copper production exceeding four hundred and ten thousand (410,000) tonnes. This represents a 
twenty-seven percent (27%) year-on-year increase, solidifying its position as one of the world’s top 
ten copper mines. This result was above the upper end of guidance and was the second-highest 
annual production since the mine began operations.

[...]

This allows taxes to be used for community development more quickly and efficiently. These efforts 
have helped build a strong and stable relationship with the government and communities, supporting 
the mine’s nearly three years of stable operations.  

For thousand and twenty-six (2026), Las Bambas production guidance is three hundred and eighty 
thousand to four hundred thousand (380,000 - 400,000) tonnes of copper in copper concentrate. 
We expect average C1 costs to be in the range of one U.S. dollar and twenty cents to one U.S. dollar 

MMG Limited  |  五礦資源有限公司 
Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability STOCK CODE:1208

[...]

In the context of current strong copper prices, this offers 
considerable profit resilience and reinforces the stability of our business. 

Next, Kinsevere. In two thousand and twenty-five (2025), Kinsevere focused on ramping up its 
expansion project. It produced about fifty-three thousand (53,000) tonnes of copper cathode, up 
eighteen percent (18%) year-on-year. The full-year average C1 costs was three U.S. dollars and 
twelve cents (US$3.12) per pound.  This year, Kinsevere’s focus will be addressing challenges, 
including improving power supply stability, stabilising production, optimising the concentrator and 
roaster, and fixing bottlenecks in the hydrometallurgical process. For two thousand and twenty-six 
(2026), Kinsevere copper production guidance is sixty-five thousand to seventy-five thousand 
(65,000 - 75,000) tonnes, with C1 cost guidance of two U.S. dollars and fifty cents to two U.S. dollars 
and ninety cents (US$2.50 - US$2.90) per pound. 

Now, Khoemacau. In two thousand and twenty-five (2025), Khoemacau produced about forty-two 
thousand (42,000) tonnes of copper in copper concentrate. During the third quarter, a change in 
mining contractors caused a short-term impact on the mining volumes. However, by the fourth 
quarter, operations recovered, and mining expanded into the higher-grade Zone 5 North area.

[...]

(US$1.97) per pound, better than the guidance range. For two thousand and twenty-six (2026), as 
mining moves into higher-grade ore in Zone 5 North, and with progress in mine development, and 
the paste fill project, copper production is expected to increase. Production guidance is forty-eight 
thousand to fifty-three thousand (48,000 - 53,000) tonnes in copper concentrate, with C1 cost 
guidance of two U.S. dollars to two U.S. dollars and thirty cents (US$2.00 - US$2.30) per pound. If 
silver prices stay strong, actual C1 costs may be further improved.  

I’d also like to share an update on Khoemacau’s expansion plan.

[...]

In December two thousand and twenty-five (2025), the Board approved the 
feasibility study for the Phase 2 expansion. This is an important part of our global mining strategy in 
Africa. After completion, annual production capacity is expected to increase to one hundred and 
thirty thousand (130,000) tonnes of copper in copper concentrate, with annual silver production 
exceeding 4 million ounces. Early works have already started, including camp construction, land 
acquisition, recruitment, and procurement of long-lead items. Main construction is planned to